The extent to which COVID-19 may impact the County’s operations and financial condition in subsequent fiscal
years will depend on future developments, which remain uncertain and cannot be predicted due to the evolving
nature of this situation. As a result, the County cannot reasonably estimate the future impact of COVID-19 at
this time.

19) Restatement

The County’s net position as of the beginning of fiscal year 2021 was restated to reflect an adjustment to related
to the County’s pension and health insurance credit (HIC) OPEB plans. During fiscal year 2019, the Commission
and the Transit Authority separated from the County’s VRS pension and OPEB plans, at which time actuarial
information for the Commission and Transit Authority’s separate plans was not available. Comparative prior
year information, to the extent presented, has not been restated because the necessary information is not
available. In fiscal year 2021, VRS provided the County with a completed separate actuarial valuation, including
details on its pension and OPEB expenses, liabilities, and deferred outflows related to prior years, and the
related balances have been adjusted as follows:

6/30/2020 6/30/2020
Previously As
Reported Restatement Restated

Net pension liability (19,504,820)$   385,799$   (19,119,021)$
Pension deferred outflow of resources 9,256,193$   (181,232)$   9,074,961$
Pension deferred inflow of resources (2,191,393)$   (102,165)$   (2,293,558)$

Net OPEB HIC liability (688,999)$   36,541$   (652,458)$
Net position - unrestricted (96,534,809)$   (138,943)$   (96,673,752)$
Total net position (323,407,814)$   -$   (323,546,757)$

In fiscal year 2021, the County adopted GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities, as discussed in Note 1
of these disclosures. As a result, the County’s financial statements include a statement of fiduciary net position
and a statement of changes in fiduciary net position which reflect certain activities as custodial funds of the
County. In prior fiscal years, these activities were presented as agency funds of the County.

20) Subsequent Events

In August 2021, the County purchased three parcels of land located on Ironbound Road for $6,501,869. The